School Name:

Project Name:

William S. Hart Union High School District

Facilities
CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION

Saugus High School
Saugus High School Auditorium

Initiation Date:
Change Order No.: 1

January 2, 2019

To: Owner's Rep. Michael Otavka Project Number: 2240701
From: (Contractor) Caston, Inc. Contract Number: BP #08
Description of item to be charged to Contract allowance is as follows:
COR # DESCRIPTION COR AMOUNT
1)Added access panel per Instruction Bulletin #1 $ 212.76
2|Added plumbing chase walls per Instruction Bulletin #20 $ 746.28
4[Taping in multiple areas to repair trade damage. $ 5,267.37
S|Insulation repairs above grid iron in drama room, $ 13,339.10
Additional framing at light and sound lock room 102 to conceal gutter
8|piping.per RFI #504. $ 767.93
Install angles in stagecraft room to conceal unfinished wall behind
7|columns.per RF| #3856 $ 1,121.95
Added framing around access ladder in the control booth per
8|Instruction Bulletin 39. $ 2,845.32
9]Added framing at stair landing to conceal stair anchor bolts per RFI#4 $ 701.48
10|Additional cost for repairing trade damage. $ 578.48
Replacement of Soiny Monitor in control booth damaged while
N/A[performing work associated with Instruction Bulletin #39. $ (3,581.00)
N/A[Credit for unused Owners Allowance 3 (21,062.00)
A. The original (Contract Sum) was: $  735585.00
B. Net change by previously approved Change Orders $
C. The (Contract Sum) prior to this Change Order was: $  735585.00
D. The Contract Sum) will be (increased/decreased) by this Change Order in the
amount of: $ 937.67
E. The new (Contract Sum) including this Change Order will be: $  736,522.67
F. Contract Time will be increased/decreased by: 0 days
G. Calendar Date of Project Completion as of this Change Order; February 19, 2018

Caston Change Order #01

10/15/2013
PROJECT FORMS
SECTION 01-3229



/m > Grep Malachowski, Vice President 1/3/2019

Contractor's Signature Name (Printed) Date
-~

e ./
/ L7 Bryan Aylor 1/4/19
C fuction Mana'g'er‘s Signature Name (Printed) Date

Michael Otavka
Owners Signalure Name (Printed) Date

10/15/2013

PROJECT FORMS
Caston Change Order #01 SECTION 01-3229



7/15/2016

Caston

Contractor: Telacu CM

Attention: Bryan Aylor

Project: Saugas High school COR#1
Description: Bulletin #1

Added access panel

Date: 7/15/16

TRADE Straight Time 1/2 Double time Hours Total
Project Manager $105.02 $149.79 $  194.55 S -
Administration S 6781 $ 9706 S 126.32 S =
Carpenter/LatherForeman S 7266 $ 9953 S 126.40 S =
Carpenter/Lather Journeyman $ 6899 $ 9396 $ 118.97 1 S 68.99
Taper Foreman S 6248 S 8518 S 107.82 S -
Taper Journeyman $ 6004 $ 8149 S 10294 S -
Plaster Foreman S 6353 $ 8467 S 105.81 S -
Plaster Journeyman $ 61.03 S 8093 S 100.82 S -
Hod carrier/Labor Foreman S 6254 S 8336 S 104.18 S -
Hod Carrier/Labor Journeyman $ 60.04 $ 7962 $ 99.19 S -
Plaster Clean Up Laborer $ 5686 S 7485 S 92.83 $ -
LABOR TOTAL S 68.99
MATERIALS Units Cost Total
Access panel 24 x30 1 120.13 $ 12013
Corner bead S -
Mesh tape S -
Plastic S -
Tape S -
Compound S -
TOTAL MATERIALS S 120.13
MISC Units Cost Total
Truck Days $ 75.00 S -
Fuel $ 430 S -
Texture Gun Days $ -
Forklift Days S -
Scizzorlift Days S -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS S -
LABOR TOTAL S 68.99
MATERIAL TOTAL S 120.13
SUBTOTAL S 189.12
MARKUP 12.5%45% $ 2837 23.64
TOTAL ADD s 21749 212.76
Bond e
TOTAL ——56—219:66 |
Eevon Oulatgs

Erron Ondatje
Operations Manager

354 South Allen Street - San Bernardino, CA 92408-1508 - Lic. # 502789
909/381-1619 - Fax 909/889-0726



Caston

Contractor: Telacu CM
Attention: Bryan Aylor
Project: Saugas High school

COR #2

Description: Installing 6" stud wall to conceal plumbing at rm 137 based on bulletin #20

Date: 1/23/16

TRADE Straight Time 1/2 Double time Hours Total
Project Manager $105.02 $14979 S 194,55 S -
Administration S 6781 S 97.06 S 126.32 3 =
Carpenter/Lather Foreman S 7266 S 9953 § 126.40 S -
Carpenter/Lather Journeyman & 6899 S 9396 S 11897 4 S 275.96
Taper Foreman $ 6248 S 8518 S  107.82 S -
Taper Journeyman S 6004 S$ 8149 $§ 10294 4 S 240.16
Plaster Foreman S 6353 S 8467 $  105.81 S -
Plaster Journeyman S 61.03 S 8093 S 100.82 S -
Hod carrier/Labor Foreman S 6254 $ 8336 S 104.18 S -
Hod Carrier/Labor Journeyman $ 60.04 $§ 79.62 $§ 99.19 S -
Plaster Clean Up Laborer $ 5686 $ 7485 § 92.83 $ -
LABOR TOTAL $ 516.12
MATERIALS Units Cost Total
6" 16g Framing Materials 35 $ 278 $ 97.30
5/8" Drywall Material 26 S 048 $ 12.48
Joint Tape 1 S 450 S 4.50
Taping Compound 1 S 9.60 $ 9.60
Screws 1 $ 2336 ) 23.36
S -
TOTAL MATERIALS S 147.24
MISC Units Cost Total
Truck Days $ 75.00 S -
Fuel S 430 S -
Texture Gun Days S -
Forklift Days $ -
Scizzorlift Days $ -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS S =
LABOR TOTAL S 516.12
MATERIAL TOTAL S 147.24
SUBTOTAL S 663.36
MARKUP 12.5% 45%—5—95:56
TOTALADD S 762.86
Bond 196—5 762
TOTAL S——770:49 |

Mark Landon

82.92
746.28

354 South Allen Street - San Bernardino, CA 92408-1508 - Lic. # 502789
909/381-1619 - Fax 909/889-0726

1/23/2017



INSTRUCTION BULLETIN

INSTRUCTION BULLETIN NO. 20, dated January 19, 2017

RE: Saugus High School Auditorium
A#03-114803, File 19-H28
21900 W, Centurion Way, Saugus CA 91350

FROM: NAC Architecture

ISSUED TO: Telacu Construction Management

This Instruction Bulletin consists of 1 page and ASKs 039-041

Description of Work:

1. To conceal miscellaneous plumbing lines, chase walls are incorporated at
Women's Restroom 137 & Hallway 190 per ASKs 039-041.
2. The following description for wall type 9B per 1/A10.10 is clarified:
s Revise “"METAL STUD WALL. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
EXTENT/HEIGHT OF TILE FRAMED WALL" to “6” METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C.
W/ R-19 BATT INSULATION. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
EXTENT/HEIGHT OF FINISHES/STUD WALL"

<RED AR
0‘5’1\6 EL T TN
Q(-O O%P\ ’ ‘0/41%) I‘.

[ % No.C 27097 )

AN /

Iy
Eor CAL\?Q?.‘-’

END OF INSTRUCTION BULLETIN NO. 20
Note: Changes provided by the Instruction Bulletin shall be performed by the Contractor only after
the necessary Change Order(s) revising Contract time and/or sum is/are evaluated and agreed upon
by the Architect, Construction Manager and Owner.

INSTRUCTION BULLETIN NO. 20
SAUGUS HIGH SCHOOL AUDITORIUM 01/19/2017



T-4 376"~

& i

William 8. Hart Union High School District
SAUGUS HIGH SCHOOL AUDITORIUM

DSA FILE NO: 19-H28
DSA APP. NO: 03-114803

21900 WEST CENTURION WAY
8SAUGUS, CA 91350

sy

No. C 27097
Exp. 08\31Y;

ARCHITECTURE | oraww:
nacarchiteciure.com

cHECKED.

11 84 PG STRERT | Taiad M 004
1O ARGILES CABOIT
FATLATS HOTS

DATE: 0111972017




SLOS'SLY'ECEd

0z ugayng ZLI6LIL0 alva 71006 ¥2 SITIDONY 501 05€16 VO 'SNONVS
OO0 AHIHL | 13381 DNI¥AS N L£8) AVAM NOMNLNID 1S3M 00612
gINOIHD €08%11-€0 ‘ON "ddV vSa

0cav/zh 34 WI02"an3dallyaledeu
B8CH-61 ‘ON I114 v8a

wwvia | FYNLIILIHOYY

orO-MSY A U< Z NNRIOLIaNY TOOHIJS HOIH SN9NVS
0LV onom 1011810 [00Y0S YBIH UoIUN LEH °S WelIpm

Uy VN 910 @

0-1=.4/1 -3WIS
4

Cl- WO041S3d SNJWOM LEL

P i

.Ill__.l-Hll.
: ]

—

‘@D ONNOYY
D NW .2/ L

)

14v0e WNSdAD
INVISISH
d31VM Q3LINiVd




SLOBSLYETES

0z ugang LUBLL0  awa 21006 Y2 S13DNY 507 0SEL6 VO 'SNONVS
HOOH QUIHL | 133415 DNIMIS N LE AVM NOISNLNID 1SIM 00612

0L0LVIL =] I wioraimdeydIedReUY £08¥11-€0 “ON "ddV vSQ
awvo | FYNLDILIHDONYV S2H8t ‘oNFd ved

LYO-NSY o WNRIOLIANY TOOHOS HOIH SNONVS
YOOLLY  :ONOWN oMI81q jooyos YBiH uolun WeH S WelpA

AU OWN 9102 @

YW 45
<0 w&v

Q\ &Ewo "dx3 \1

16042 O 'ON

HORSALNI
BTSSR A SO XS XTI S eI SRR X T
il o ¢ (RN (R o o e I Y O N B NOILYINSNI 11v4 J11SN0JY /M Y0 .91
R I o (T & ) SR [ 0 L O ¢ [t RS IS ® SONLS VL13W .9 ¥IAO QUVOE dAD .8/S HLIM @
.. v ,.v...x . ...A,.q Kb oL - : Vw ] R E S ) TIVM Y3078 NWI 031N0YD AT11N4 .9L%.8X.9L
Y s Rt O (R 03 Mv,_.v__.._. 4 T P R TIVM W3
) I € TN (G (MR, SRS ) A - N ) R | B R ) B
) “n..vA..J. 4l .V. = ....u.,VAv.....'V-..V“....- -
P kkﬁ?yk X E&Y% kxxﬁykkkkkx
HORIALNI
A AAAAA A A A A A A A A A A A

A~




3/21/2018

Caston

Contractor: Telacu CM COR #4
Attention: Bryan Aylor

Project: Saugus High School Auditorium

Description: Taped walls in multiple area's throughout the building

Date: 3/21/2018

TRADE Straight Time1/2 Doubletime Hours Total
Project Manager $105.02 $§ 149.79 $  194.55 S -
Administration $ 6781 $ 9706 $ 12632 S -
Carpenter/Lather Foreman S 7266 § 9953 § 126.40 ) -
Carpenter/Lather lourneyman $ 6899 $ 9396 S 118.97 S -
Taper Foreman S 6248 $ 8518 S  107.82 $ -
Taper Journeyman $ 6004 $ 8149 $ 10294 76 $  4,563.04
Plaster Foreman $ 6353 $ 8467 $§ 10581 $ -
Plaster Journeyman $ 6103 $ 8093 $ 100.82 S .
Hod carrier/Labor Foreman $ 6254 S 8336 S 104.18 S -
Hod Carrier/Labor Journeyman $ 60.04 $ 79.62 $ 99.19 S -
Plaster Clean Up Laborer $ 568 S 7485 § 92.83 S -
LABOR TOTAL S 4,563.04
MATERIALS Units Cost Total
Mesh Tape 1 $ 495 S 4.95
Mud Topping 7 S 9.62 S 67.34
Hot Mud 1 $ 9.62 S 9.62
Sanding Blocks 4 $ 3.04 ) 12.16
Sanding Paper Box 1 $ 25.00 ) 25.00
TOTAL MATERIALS $ 119.07
MISC Units Cost Total
Scaffolding Rental $ -
Fuel $ 4.30 $ -
Texture Gun Days S -
Forklift Days S -
Scizzorlift Days S -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS S -
LABOR TOTAL ) 4,563.04
MATERIAL TOTAL S 119.07
SUBTOTAL S 4,682.11
MARKUP 12.5% 15%—$——0232- 585.26
TOTAL ADD $—5738443 5,267.37
Bond H——5F 84
TOTAL §—5;438:27 |
Karina Sical

354 South Allen Street - San Bernardino, CA 92408-1508 - Lic. # 502789
909/381-1619 - Fax 909/889-0726



OO 1 < E >

Caston i et ch ADDITIONAL WORK
" 92408-1508 AUTHORIZAT’ON

CONTRACTOR /' CONSTRUC TION MANAGER NAME - DATE OF COMPLE JON | RFI #, PCO, ASI, FWO # T

i 217

JOB NAME

b R — S . e mu7u_l /4 > — —

DESCRIPTION OF WORK COMPLETED
EXAMPLE: BLDG #, ROOM #, TYPE OF WORK COMPLETED...

hﬁp@/ _ - /J_/ - taal .. z_éﬁ_?/,/,_ -ff Flec L5 =

LIST OF MATERIALS & LABOR o COSTS
- 1ol ot sk fape — S | =
- L ]J.:';,x«".-) 0 k Mo - _ —

ﬂe\L L\udf‘J_L__ — |

_— S— - - —

name Alex O"Juk © TRADE ___Iq(u/ Y1, SUBTOTAL . _
name Seen Crawhy "{ 7\ _TRADE TD}M/ B A Ge— i

NAME § TRADE . SUBTOTAL — —
NAME _ TRADE . INSURANCE | .
NAME e B STRADE] s SUBTOTAL o S
NAME __ TRADE _ — BOND L

NAME . __TRADE . TOTAL 8
M
CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE DATE  CEMPLOFEE bo’M&enﬁ%’sgij*“ £ ZF{r)A‘rYE

NOTE: THIS REVISION BECOMES PART OF AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING CONTRACT. Y15CS000154 0313



0 15156

E Caston 354 South A.llen Street ADD’T’ONA’. WORK

San Bernardino, CA
inc

92408-1508 AUTHOR’ZAT’ON

| CONTRACTOR / CéNSTRUCTION MANAGER NAME DATE OF COMP%E TION | RFI # PCO., ASI FWO #
2-291

JOB NAME

A S — — 755’1 u}.v’)_ $ B

DESCRIPTION OF WORK COMPLETED
EXAMPLE: BLDG #, ROOM #, TYPE OF WORK COMPLETED...

| Eﬁxnj dﬁn c‘-'/ ;(.;ui f _——C‘(_jﬁ.ﬂ MJJ f)j__

LIST OF MATERIALS & LABOF{ | COSTS

L itx_.\__d ~ mud I

=
name /3 L Droreo TRADE leprr” < SUBTOTAL —
NAME  Seown Craw {erTRADE #Jr;ar.«- i £ ——
NAME _ TRADE SUBTOTAL
NAME  TRADE — INSURANCE|
NAME _ TRADE SUBTOTAL
NAME _ TRADE _ ) —_BOND )
NAME TRADE - TOTAL i$

VERIFICATION OF WORK COMPLETED % 2
CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE DATE MPLOVEE C()MF’L&IINC nru i SIGNATURE DATE

NOTE: THIS REVISION BECOMES PART OF AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING CONTRACT. Y13CS000154 0313



354 South Allen Street
San Bernardino, CA
92408-1508

[=d Caston

00 154935

ADDITIONAL WORK
AUTHORIZATION

| CONTRACTOR / CONSTRUGTION MANAGER NAME

DESCRIPTION OF WORK COMPLETED

DATE OF COMP! ETION | RFl#, PCO. ASI, FWO #

JOB NAME

3-/-13 |

/.

Suy Vs

EXAMPLE: BLDG #, ROOM #, TYPE OF WORK COMPLETED...

W Sead 4 T A

Cum}f

W .—:di_[e, 102(’;,_ /0;’ J

NOTE: THIS REVISION BECOMES PART OF AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

LIST OF MATERIALS & LABOR COSTS

N o S— =n
= Z btd" AC) & f' _ madd — — .
_ B TB]LM b = M )

_ o — . —
nave ey O 2o TRADE | Lpur € L. suBTOTAL . N
NAME D Cirnn Lrow t'“l’é{ TRADE Tmp £r { _hey O+P
NAME TRADE ~ SUBTOTAL ——
NAME  TRADE ~ INSURANCE
NAME TRADE SUBTOTAL
NAME TRADE ~ —__BOND
NAME TRADE . ——— TOTAL $
VERIFICATION OF WORK COMPLETED
TR rﬁ%d/// R S

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE DATE .f.-MPLofEE COMPLETING WORK NATURE DATE

EXISTING CONTRACT.

Y13C8000154 03/13



354 South Allen Street
San Bernardino, CA

. 'm{ Caston
92408-1508

CONTHACTOH CONSTHUCTION MANAGER } NAME

JOB NAME

DESCRIPTION OF WORK COMPLETED
EXAMPLE: BLDG #, ROOM #, TYPE OF WORK COMPLETED...

éEE OF COMPLET/ON I RFI #, PC # PCO, AS{ Fwo«

4_%

00 151358

ADDITIONAL WORK
AUTHORIZATION

//)

7 N d:{ q : :'K_'m = LU\ T’“ J___in g3trvvvan
_MC" Spas  Dhown L ; -’--""4'-"1 W P Kf"‘ L 2 S—
L/ST OF MATER/ALS & LABOF? COSTS
T —/ Lkﬁ— M‘ b {.J_L _ .
Loy Qf f’é}iuér’ . MU[/ —— — L —
|
. | -
I . 747&"'/ /1,0407 /2 - B
———
NAME /7/d,r Do TRADE  Toprr— & SUBTOTAL | L
NAVE S cpn  (rztsel  Rape Toper” & . O+P ) .
NAME _ TRADE . SUBTOTAL T
NAME TRADE o — INSURANCE| .
NAME TRADE ~ SUBTOTAL - o
NAME TRADE ~ ___ BOND o
NAME  TRADE ~ TOTAL $
VERIFICATION OF WORK COMPLETED ‘
e ﬁ’f/ R 2T
CONTRACTOH'S SIGNATURE S DATE Lo FFOMPLFTIN(‘ wn q/c NATURE “DATE

NOTE: THIS REVISION BECOMES PART OF AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING CONTRACT.

Y13C5000154 0313



00
131

e ADDITIONAL WORK
Cogto i o  AUTHORIZATION

| CONTRACTOR / CONSTRUCTION MANAGER Name ’ DATE

OF COMPLETION | RFI #. PCO. ASI, FWO #

L T e ———— Jo;%ggl L e _j

S e R S S

| i . : !

e s, |_ jle v Z_/_J e
—_— 1

DESCRIPTION OF WORK COMPLETED
EXAMPLE: BLDG #, ROOM #, TYPE OF WORK COMPLE TED...

- JJ Wall  Aflihes  and — pestrooms
legim _%___ and Jt.g.fr.ﬂ(é_/ / O ory E——

LIST OF MATEFHALS & LABOR COSTS

L;J?L ks T

-~/ [ug _ A7 _TJM/'% foeplr~

T ——— e —— ey —— ] — - N— A e ——— — ——— +—I e — —
NAME /’QJ ,__g_a _TRADE _7;{/12"‘ /.., SUBTOTAL T_ -
naME  Be e C"‘W{P “ TRADE st~ Flh, _ O+P [

NAME TRADE o SUBTOTAL ———
NAME ___ TpaDE _ INSURANCE|
NAME TRADE _________ SUBTOTAL L

NAME ____ TRADE __ - _ —__BOND - o
NAME o eiooonn”..._TBADE _ TOTAL | $

VERIFICATION OF WORK COMPLETED
- 2=y

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE — T parE EMJL/CW " GOMPLETING WORK - SIGNATURE DATE

NOTE: THIS REVISION BECOMES PART OF AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING CONTRACT ¥13C5000154 0312




Caston

7/13/2018

Contractor: Telacu CM COR #4
Attention: Bryan Aylor
Project: Saugus High School Auditorium
Date: 7/13/2018
Description: This is an additional cost to repair the insulation based on time and materilal.
TRADE Straight Time 1/2 Double time Hours Total
Project Manager $ 105.02 $ 149.79 § 194.55 S -
Administration S 6781 S 97.06 S  126.32 $ -
Carpenter/Lather Foreman S 7266 S 99,53 § 126.40 S -
Carpenter/Lather Journeyman $ 6899 § 9396 $ 118.97 [ c
Taper Foreman S 6248 S 85.18 § 107.82 S =
Taper Journeyman $ 60.04 $ 8149 $§ 10294 S -
Plaster Foreman $ 6353 $ 8467 S 105.81 S .
Plaster Journeyman S 61.03 $ 8093 § 100.82 S -
Hod carrier/Labor Foreman S 6254 S 83.36 $§ 104.18 S -
Hod Carrier/Labor Journeyman $ 60.04 $ 79.62 $ 99.19 S -
Plaster Clean Up Laborer S 5686 S 74.85 § 92.83 3 -
LABOR TOTAL S -
MATERIALS Units Cost Total
Alert Insulation 1 $ 13,270.00 S 13,270.00
$ z
S >
$ -
S -
TOTAL MATERIALS S 13,270.00
MISC Units Cost Total
Scaffolding Rental S -
Fuel S 4.30 S -
Texture Gun Days S £
Forklift Days S -
Scizzorlift Days S =
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS S -
LABOR TOTAL -
MATERIAL TOTAL $ -13;276:00
SUBTOTAL $ 4327000 12,703.93
MARKUP 5%  a5%—$—395850 635.17
TOTAL ADD $ 4526050 13,339.10
Bond AU—5———152:61
TOTAL $ 1541311 |

Mark Landon

354 South Allen Street - San Bernardino, CA 92408-1508 - Lic. # 502789
909/381-1619 - Fax 909/889-0726



Alert Insulation Company

15913 Old Valley Blvd.
La Puente, CA. 91744

Phone: (626) 961-9113  Fax: (626) 333-0978

CHANGE ORDER PRICING

Contractor: CASTON INC.
SAUGUS HS

Change Order Description of Work:

Change Order Number: #1

Attn:

Date: 6/20/2018

MARK LANDON

REPAIR INSULATION AT CEILING DAMAGED BY OTHER TRADES

Material Amount UNIT | Cost Man Hrs.|Rate Labor Cost OCIP
R-30 UNF 3,456 sqft [§ 045( § 1,555.20 124 $ 66.75 | $ 8,277.00
BLACK SKRIM 3,500 sqft |$ 025] 8% 875.00 $ A $ =
GLUE 6 ca |$ 45.00 | $ 270.00 $ -
PINS/WASHERS 1,000 ea |$§ 035]8$ 350.00 $ H $ -
Sales Tax 8.00%
Total Material Cost (No Tax) | $ 3,050.20 Total Labor Cost $ 8,277.00
Material & Labor Total $ 11,327.20
-+5% Mark Up $ 1,132.72 469968
Subtotal $12,459,9213;626:28
Tax $ 244.01
New Total $12,703.93 43:270:2%
DEDUCT —
Material Amount Unit Cost Man Hrs. Rate Labor Cost OCIP
- $ - 0 $ - $ -
- $ - $ - |3 -
$ - $ - |8 -
$ - $ - $ =
Sales Tax 8.00% $ -
Total Material Cost (No Tax) | $ - Total Labor Cost -
Material & Labor Total -
10% Mark Up
Subtotal
Tax $ -
Total Deduct (-) $ -
Change Order Summary New Total
Total Deduct (-) -

I Please issue a Change Order in the amount of:

13,270.00




Sign: Date:




7/31/2018

Caston

Contractor: Telacu CM COR #6
Attention: Bryan Aylor RFI 504
Project: Saugus High School Auditorium

Date: 7/31/2018

Description: This is an additional cost for RFl 504 - Framing, lathing and Waterproofing.

TRADE Straight Time 1/2 Double time Hours Total
Project Manager $105.02 $ 149.79 $§ 19455 $ -
Administration $ 6781 § 97.06 $ 12632 S -
Carpenter/Lather Foreman S 7266 S 9953 $  126.40 8 S 581.28
Carpenter/Lather Journeyman $ 6899 S 9396 S 118.97 $ -
Taper Foreman S 6248 S 85.18 $  107.82 S -
Taper Journeyman $ 60.04 S 8149 S 102.94 S -
Plaster Foreman $ 6353 S 8467 $ 105.81 S -
Plaster Journeyman $ 6103 S 8093 § 100.82 S -
Hod carrier/Labor Foreman S 6254 S 8336 $ 104.18 S -
Hod Carrier/Labor Journeyman §$ 60.04 $ 79.62 S 99.19 S s
Plaster Clean Up Laborer S 568 S 7485 § 92.83 S -
LABOR TOTAL S 581.28
MATERIALS Units Cost Total
Angle 16G 30 S 1.35 $ 40.50
5/8" Dense Glass 32 S 1.05 S 33.60
Hat Channel 20 S 0.45 S 9.00
3.4 Lath Sheet 1 S 3.32 $ 3.32
J Mold 10 S 1.49 S 14.90
TOTAL MATERIALS S 101.32
MISC Units Cost Total
Scaffolding Rental S -
Fuel S -
Texture Gun Days S -
Forklift Days S -
Scizzorlift Days S -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS S -
LABOR TOTAL S 581.28
MATERIAL TOTAL S 101.32
SUBTOTAL S 682.60
MARKUP 12.5%45%—4—0239 85.33
TOTAL ADD $ 78499 767.93
Bond H—" 7-85
TOTAL $ 792:84 |
Karina Sical

354 South Allen Street - San Bernardino, CA 92408-1508 - Lic. # 502789
909/381-1619 - Fax 909/889-0726



7/31/2018

Caston

Contractor: Telacu CM COR #7
Attention: Bryan Aylor RFi 386
Project: Saugus High School Auditorium

Date: 7/31/2018

Description: This is an additional cost for Closing a gap in between the Drywall and | beam

Per RFI 386
TRADE Straight Time 1/2 Double time Hours Total
Project Manager $105.02 § 149.79 S 194.55 $ -
Administration S 6781 § 97.06 § 126.32 S =
Carpenter/Lather Foreman S 7266 S 9953 § 126.40 8 S 581.28
Carpenter/Lather Journeyman $§ 6899 S 9396 $ 118.97 S -
Taper Foreman S 6248 S 85.18 $  107.82 S -
Taper Journeyman S 6004 $ 8149 $ 10294 S -
Plaster Foreman $ 6353 § 8467 § 105.81 S <
Plaster Journeyman $ 6103 S 8093 $  100.82 S -
Hod carrier/Labor Foreman S 6254 $ 8336 S 104.18 S -
Hod Carrier/Labor Journeyman §$ 60.04 $ 79.62 S 99,19 S =
Plaster Clean Up Laborer S 5686 $ 7485 S 92.83 $ -
LABOR TOTAL $ 581.28
MATERIALS Units Cost Total
2" Angle 16G 200 S 1.35 S 270.00
# 10 Screws 1 S 146.01 S 146.01
TOTAL MATERIALS S 416.01
MISC Units Cost Total
Scaffolding Rental S -
Fuel S =
Texture Gun Days S -
Forklift Days $ -
Scizzorlift Days $ -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS $ -
LABOR TOTAL S 581.28
MATERIAL TOTAL S 416.01
SUBTOTAL S 997.29
MARKUP 12. 5%5%—s—a4950 124.66
TOTAL ADD $ 4688 1,121.95
Bond AYp——5—TF14F
TOTAL $ 115835 |
Karina Sical

354 South Allen Street - San Bernardino, CA 92408-1508 - Lic. # 502789
909/381-1619 - Fax 909/889-0726



Caston

nc

7/31/2018

Contractor: Telacu CM COR #8
Attention: Bryan Aylor RFI 39
Project: Saugus High School Auditorium
Date: 7/31/2018
Description: This is an additional cost for RFl 39-Framing, Drywall and Taping.
TRADE Straight Time 1/2 Double time Hours Total
Project Manager $105.02 S 149.79 § 194,55 S -
Administration S 6781 § 97.06 $ 126.32 S -
Carpenter/Lather Foreman S 7266 $ 9953 § 126.40 24 S 1,743.84
Carpenter/Lather Journeyman $ 68.99 $ 9396 $ 11897 $ -
Taper Foreman $ 6248 S 85.18 $§  107.82 8 S 499.84
Taper Journeyman S 6004 $ 8149 $ 102.94 S -
Plaster Foreman S 6353 § 8467 S 105.81 S -
Plaster Journeyman $ 6103 S 8093 $§  100.82 S -
Hod carrier/Labor Foreman S 6254 § 8336 § 104.18 S -
Hod Carrier/Labor Journeyman $ 60.04 $ 7962 $ 99.19 S -
Plaster Clean Up Laborer S 56.86 § 7485 $ 92.83 S -
LABOR TOTAL S 2,243.68
MATERIALS Units Cost Total
2" Angle 20 $ 1.35 $ 27.00
16 G Track 30 $ 2.78 S 83.40
5/8" Drywall 224 S 0.48 S 107.52
Corner Bead 20 $ 0.18 $ 3.60
L metal 10 S 2.04 S 20.40
Red/Green Dot Mud 2 S 9.69 S 19.38
20 Minute Mud 1 S 9.62 $ 9.62
Mesh Tape 1 S 4,95 S 495
Paper Tape 1 S 9.62 $ 9.62
TOTAL MATERIALS $ 285.49
MISC Units Cost Total
Scaffolding Rental S -
Fuel S -
Texture Gun Days S -
Forklift Days S -
Scizzorlift Days S -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS S -
LABOR TOTAL $ 2,243.68
MATERIAL TOTAL S 285.49
SUBTOTAL S 2,529.17
MARKUP 12.5% 45%—6——37938 316.15
TOTAL ADD S 290855 2,845.32
Bond A—8—— 3000
TOTAL $ 293763
Karina Sical

354 South Allen Street - San Bernardino, CA 92408-1508 - Lic. # 502789
909/381-1619 - Fax 909/889-0726



7/31/2018

Caston

Contractor: Telacu CM COR #9
Attention: Bryan Aylor

Project: Saugus High School Auditorium

Date: 7/31/2018

Description: This is an additional cost for RFI 499- Framing at the stairs

TRADE Straight Time 1/2 Double time Hours Total
Project Manager $105.02 $ 149.79 $§ 19455 S -
Administration S 6781 § 97.06 $ 126.32 S -
Carpenter/Lather Foreman S 7266 S 9953 $ 126.40 8 S 581.28
Carpenter/Lather Journeyman S 6899 $ 9396 $ 11897 S -
Taper Foreman S 6248 $ 85.18 $§ 107.82 S -
Taper Journeyman $ 6004 S 8149 $ 10294 S -
Plaster Foreman $ 6353 8467 $ 105.81 $ -
Plaster Journeyman $ 61.03 S 8093 $  100.82 S -
Hod carrier/Labor Foreman $ 6254 $ 8336 S 104.18 S -
Hod Carrier/Labor Journeyman $ 60.04 S 79.62 $ 99.19 S -
Plaster Clean Up Laborer $ 5686 S 7485 $ 92.83 S -
LABOR TOTAL S 581.28
MATERIALS Units Cost Total
6" Track 16G 10 S 2.78 S 27.80
3" Angle16 G 10 S 1.35 $ 13.50
Shot Pins 2 $ 0.48 S 0.96
TOTAL MATERIALS S 42.26
MISC Units Cost Total
Scaffolding Rental S -
Fuel S -
Texture Gun Days $ -
Forklift Days S -
Scizzorlift Days S -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS S -
LABOR TOTAL S 581.28
MATERIAL TOTAL S 42.26
SUBTOTAL S 623.54
MARKUP 15%—S 9353 17.94
TOTAL ADD $ 74707 701.48
Bond W—G F-47
TOTAL S 724:24 |
Karina Sical

354 South Allen Street - San Bernardino, CA 92408-1508 - Lic. # 502789
909/381-1619 - Fax 909/889-0726



Caston
nc
Contractor: Telacu CM COR #10
Attention: Bryan Aylor
Project: Saugus High School Auditorium
Date: 7/31/2018
Description: This is an additional cost for Repairing Trade damages/ Punch List
TRADE Straight Time 1/2 Double time Total
Project Manager $105.02 $ 149.79 $ 19455 S -
Administration S 6781 §$ 97.06 $ 126.32 S .
Carpenter/Lather Foreman $ 7266 S 9953 § 126.40 S -
Carpenter/Lather Journeyman $ 6899 $ 9396 $ 118.97 ) -
Taper Foreman $ 6248 S 85.18 $§ 107.82 $ -
Taper Journeyman $ 60.04 $ 8149 S 10294 S 480.32
Plaster Foreman S 6353 § 84.67 $ 105.81 S =
Plaster Journeyman $ 6103 $ 80.93 $§  100.82 $ -
Hod carrier/Labor Foreman $ 6254 $ 8336 $§ 104.18 $ -
Hod Carrier/Labor Journeyman $ 60.04 $ 79.62 $ 99.19 S =
Plaster Clean Up Laborer S 5686 S 7485 $ 92.83 S -
LABOR TOTAL S 480.32
MATERIALS Units Cost Total
20 Minute Hot Mud 1 S 9.69 S 9.69
Red/ Green Dot 2 ) 9.62 S 19.24
Mesh Tape 1 S 4,95 S 495
TOTAL MATERIALS $ 33.88
MISC Units Cost Total
Scaffolding Rental S -
Fuel S -
Texture Gun Days $ -
Forklift Days S -
Scizzorlift Days S -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS S C
LABOR TOTAL S 480.32
MATERIAL TOTAL S 33.88
SUBTOTAL S 514.20
MARKUP 12.5% s5%—6—F713
TOTAL ADD $ 59133
Bond 5 591
| TOTAL $ 59724
Karina Sical

354 South Allen Street - San Bernardino, CA 92408-1508 - Lic. # 502789

909/381-1619 - Fax 909/889-0726

7/31/2018



Fair Cost Estimate

PCO # 30

Description: Replacement of damaged monitor at control booth

Subcontractor Costs
Material Unit [Qty Rate Total
Sony LMD A170 Monitor Is 1| $ 3,100.00 | $ 3,100.00
$ - |$ -
Subtotal| $ 3,100.00
Material Sales Tax @ 9.00%/| $ -
| Total| $  3,100.00
Subcontractor Subtotal| S 3,100.00
Summary
Subcontractor Subtotal| § 3,100.00
Subcontractor OH&P @ 10%| $ 310.00
Subcontractor Subtotal| $ 3,410.00
Prime OH&P on Subcontractor Costs @ 5%| S 170.50
Prime Subtotal| $ -
Prime OH&P @ 12.5%| $ -
Prime Subtotal| $ 170.50
Total PCO Cost| $ 3,581




o« PROFESSIONAL

@I PRO AUDIO * VIDED + LIGHTING * INSTALLATIONS

Guitar Center Professional

5795 Lindero Canyon Road
Westlake Village, CA. 91362
Www.gcpro.com

Bill To Ship To

Paul Mason

First Fire Systems Inc.
6000 Venice Bivd

Los Angeles CA 90034

077303-170165 SONY LMDA170 17” LCD PRODUCTION MONITOR

Quote

Quote #

Date

Company
Expires

Account Manager
Mobile Number
GC Customer ID
Client PO##

Memo

Deposit Amount

259504
8/9/2018

First Fire System Inc.

9/8/2018
Ziv Gross
310.569.8476

3,100.00

Subtotal

Shipping & Handling (UPS)
Total $3,100.00

Pro Coverage is available on selected quoted items extending and upgrading your

manufacturer's warranty. Ask your GC Pro Account Manager for details.

Wells Fargo Bank
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
Acct#: 4375-679289
ABA#: 121000248

3,100.00

3,100.00

0.00



i i 6000 Venice Blvd.,
i [ | Los Angeles, CA 90034
{ P h ' {I t: 323-965-9300 f: 323-965-2700

=il e: info@ffstech.com

SYSTEMS www.ffstech.com

Ty
===,

&£

v
=
oM
~
—
o
w

Change Order Request

1656 — Saugus HS COR Subject: Trade Damage to our Sony LCD LMDA 17" Production
Auditorium Monitor.
To Ed Klapholz COR Number: 1656-7

Golden Phoenix Construction COR Revision Number: 0

37 N. Altadena Dr. COR Date: 7/12/2018

Price / Do Not

Pasadena, CA 91107 Work Type: ice

626 616 5513 Proceed

626 421-7938 (FAX) Days Valid: 10
Return To Paul Mason

FFS Tech

6000 Venice Blvd

Los Angeles, California 90034
3234567349

310 696 8111
paulm@ffstech.com

Comments / Time Extension Request

Damage due to construction in the control after we were told that the room was complete and no other trades were
aloud to be working with in the space. FFS installed are equipment and notified Golden Phoenix that the equipment
would be installed and FFS & Golden Phoenix would not be held responsible if the equipment was stolen or damaged
this would fall back on the general contractor Telacu.

Details
Cost Qty
Line No |Code Description Type / Rate / Hrs Workers Ext
Sany LMDA170 17" 1.00
Material 3,200.00 - ,200.00
001 Production Monitor atena ’ BOX 33,200
Breakout
Material : $3,200.00
Profit & Overhead Percent @ 15%: $480.00

Tax @ 9%: $288.00



Total:  $3,968.00

Reservation of Rights
This COR does not include any amount for impacts such as interference, disruptions, rescheduling, changes in the
sequence of work, delays and/or associated acceleration. We expressly reserve the right to submit our request for

any of these items.

Signed By: Q 3 Dated: 7/12/2018

Paul Mason
Senior Project Manager



